June 6, 2013 2013 Series B Pooled Loan 16 80,000,000   25,000,000   2.592%

March 6, 2014 2014 Series A Pooled Loan 17 50,000,000   45,000,000   2.967%

July 31, 2015 2015 Series A Pooled Loan 18 41,753,500   41,753,500   3.049%

10

Q.   Does  your  testimony  and  schedules  provide  a  calculation  of  new  rates  based  upon  a 1

uniformed percentage increase as directed in compliance item eight? 2

A.   Yes, see Schedule WEE‐5 which shows the calculation of the percentage increase in sewer user 3

rates based on a uniform  increase.   In addition, please  see Schedule WEE‐6 which  shows  the 4

rate year revenue check and Schedule WEE‐7 which provides the ratepayer impact. 5

 6

Q.   Item  nine  requires  NBC  to  be  in  compliance  with  all  Commission  Orders.   Is  NBC  in 7

compliance? 8

A.   Yes. 9

 10

Q.   Have you provided revised tariff pages? 11

A.   Yes.   See the separate tab included in this filing. 12

 13

Q.   Does that conclude your pre‐filed testimony? 14

A.   Yes.  15

 16

 17

Narragansett Bay Commission

Adjusted Rate Year Cost of Service
WEE‐ 1

Docket 4562

Test Year* Adjustment Rate Year

REVENUES

User Fee Revenues 94,967,945$   94,967,945$

Miscellaneous 3,224,114   3,224,114

Total Revenue 98,192,059   ‐   98,192,059

EXPENSES

Personnel Services 21,739,796   21,739,796

Operating Supplies & Expenses 14,933,901   14,933,901

Special Servies 2,938,084   2,938,084

Debt Service 46,649,758   1,166,009   47,815,767

Debt Coverage 11,662,440   291,502   11,953,942

Total Expense 97,923,979   1,457,511   99,381,490

OPERATING RESERVE 268,080   ‐   268,080

COST OF SERVICE 98,192,059   1,457,511   99,649,570

RATE YEAR REVENUES AT

PRESENT RATES 98,192,059   98,192,059

REVENUE INCREASE ‐$   1,457,511$   1,457,511$

*  Docket 4562 Rate Year approved by PUC.  Most current debt service approved and included in

rates.

Narragansett Bay Commission

Debt Service Coverage

WEE‐2

Fiscal Year

Available for

Debt Service

Current Debt

Service

 RIIB Refunding

Savings Credit  Total Debt

Debt Service

Coverage

Planned

SRF 19   Total Debt Service

Debt Service

Coverage

2016 59,769,709$   43,893,102$   ‐   43,893,102$   1.36 ‐   43,893,102$   1.36

2017 59,769,709   45,056,105   (59,745)   44,996,360   1.33 11,562   45,007,922   1.33

2018 59,769,709   46,631,962   (75,433)   46,556,528   1.28 66,122   46,622,651   1.28

2019 59,769,709   46,355,345   (74,324)   46,281,021   1.29 1,534,746   47,815,767   1.25

2020 59,769,709   45,789,181   (73,836)   45,715,344   1.31 1,534,351   47,249,695   1.26

2021 59,769,709   45,852,900   (73,694)   45,779,205   1.31 1,534,471   47,313,676   1.26

2022 59,769,709   45,779,812   (71,798)   45,708,014   1.31 1,533,092   47,241,106   1.27

2023 59,769,709   42,617,155   (71,925)   42,545,230   1.40 1,532,149   44,077,379   1.36

2024 59,769,709   41,139,596   (68,405)   41,071,192   1.46 1,531,606   42,602,798   1.40

2025 59,769,709   40,153,510   (67,403)   40,086,107   1.49 1,530,430   41,616,537   1.44

2026 59,769,709   40,151,328   (66,269)   40,085,058   1.49 1,529,692   41,614,750   1.44

2027 59,769,709   39,465,932   (29,424)   39,436,508   1.52 1,528,810   40,965,319   1.46

2028 59,769,709   39,154,473   39,154,473   1.53 1,526,522   40,680,995   1.47

2029 59,769,709   38,993,159   38,993,159   1.53 1,526,224   40,519,383   1.48

2030 59,769,709   37,982,678   37,982,678   1.57 1,525,880   39,508,558   1.51

2031 59,769,709   37,697,485   37,697,485   1.59 1,524,562   39,222,046   1.52

2032 59,769,709   32,508,350   32,508,350   1.84 1,523,407   34,031,758   1.76

2033 59,769,709   30,021,389   30,021,389   1.99 1,522,435   31,543,824   1.89

2034 59,769,709   31,527,525   31,527,525   1.90 1,521,670   33,049,195   1.81

2035 59,769,709   24,071,407   24,071,407   2.48 1,520,027   25,591,434   2.34

2036 59,769,709   16,379,005   16,379,005   3.65 1,519,408   17,898,413   3.34

2037 59,769,709   17,073,374   17,073,374   3.50 1,518,834   18,592,208   3.21

2038 59,769,709   11,882,004   11,882,004   5.03 1,515,032   13,397,036   4.46

2039 59,769,709   11,885,495   11,885,495   5.03 ‐   11,885,495   5.03

2040 59,769,709   11,881,201   11,881,201   5.03 ‐   11,881,201   5.03

2041 59,769,709   11,880,886   11,880,886   5.03 ‐   11,880,886   5.03

2042 59,769,709   11,883,043   11,883,043   5.03 ‐   11,883,043   5.03

2043 59,769,709   11,880,108   11,880,108   5.03 ‐   11,880,108   5.03

2044 59,769,709   11,878,525   11,878,525   5.03 ‐   11,878,525   5.03

2045 59,769,709   2,229,005   2,229,005   26.81 ‐   2,229,005   26.81

913,695,038$   (732,258)$   912,962,780$  30,611,032$   943,573,812$

Narragansett Bay Commission

Restricted Activity Summary

WEE‐3

Project Fund Debt Service Fund

Operating Capital Acct. Debt/Coverage

Restricted Acct Restricted Total

Restricted Balance 3/31/2015 28,821,304$   31,760,720$   60,582,024$

Receipts 4/1/15‐6/30/15 13,528,490   13,528,490

Interest 4/1/15‐6/30/15 423   486   909

Disbursements FY 2015 4/1/15‐6/30/15

   Debt Service (626,022)   (626,022)

   Operating Capital Outlay (893,940)   (893,940)

   Capital Projects (1,556,796)   (1,556,796)

Restricted Balance 6/30/2015 26,370,991 44,663,674 71,034,665

Composition of the Cash:

Debt Service Payment Account (includes June int.) 26,889,310   26,889,310

Stabilization Account(includes June int.)  13,095,956   13,095,956

Redemption Account (includes June int.) 1,037   1,037

Operating Capital Account 1,015,126   1,015,126

   (includes June int.)

Restricted Account 25,745,826   25,745,826

June Transfer (389,961)   4,677,371   4,287,410

Restricted Balance 6/30/2015 26,370,991   44,663,674   71,034,665

Narragansett Bay Commission

Restricted Activity Summary

WEE‐3

Project Fund Debt Service Fund

Operating Capital Acct. Debt/Coverage

Restricted Acct Restricted Total

Restricted Balance 7/1/2015 26,370,991   44,663,674   71,034,665

Receipts 7/1/15‐12/31/15 30,205,849   30,205,849

Interest 7/1/15‐12/31/15   7,273  3,399   10,672

Disbursements 7/1/15‐12/31/15

   Debt Service (33,558,678)   (33,558,678)

   Operating Capital Outlay (1,864,773)   (1,864,773)

   Capital Projects (2,675,547)   (2,675,547)

Transfer to Project Fund 13,502,503   (13,502,503)   ‐

Restricted Balance 12/31/2015 35,340,447   27,811,741   63,152,188

Composition of the Cash:

Debt Service Payment Account (includes Dec. int.) 14,818,797   14,818,797

‐

Stabilization Account(includes Dec. int.)  7,698,838   7,698,838

Redemption Account (includes Dec int.) 1,037   1,037

Operating Capital Account 3,124,214   3,124,214

   (includes Dec. int.)

Restricted Account 32,831,067   32,831,067

December Transfer (614,834)   5,293,069   4,678,235

Restricted Balance 12/31/2015 35,340,447$   27,811,741$   63,152,188$

Narragansett Bay Commission

Detail of Capital Project Expenses Disbursed From

Restricted Account

WEE‐4

Project Number Project Name Amount

Project

Number Project Name Amount

10901C FPWWTF NITROGEN REMOVAL CONST. 9,089   10901C FPWWTF NITROGEN REMOVAL CONST. 82,491

10907C FP ‐ BLOWER IMPROVEMENTS 423,812   10907C FP ‐ BLOWER IMPROVEMENTS 1,419,982

10908D FPWWTF BLOWER IMPROV. PHASE II ‐ D 7,796   10908D FPWWTF BLOWER IMPROV. PHASE II ‐ D 97,110

1140100 GREEN HOUSE GAS STUDY 227   1100000 SITE SPECIFIC STUDY 35,570